

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 73,930

ROY ALLEN HARICH,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE

LARRY HELM SPALDING
Capital Collateral
Representative
Florida Bar No. 0125540

BILLY H. NOLAS
Chief Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 0794351

1533 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 487-4376

KAYE, SCHOLER, FIERMAN,
HAYS & HANDLER

ALLAN M. PEPPER
STEVEN GLICKSTEIN
Florida Bar No. 0223281
JOHN D. CHAPMAN
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
STANLEY N. ALPERT
Florida Bar No. 0716073
SUZANNE M. JAFFE

425 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 836-8000

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Mr. Harich's motion for post-conviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
Defense Counsel's Actual Conflict at Trial	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT I	16

ROY ALLEN HARICH'S COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL WAS A DULY CONSTITUTED DEPUTY SHERIFF IN MARION COUNTY DURING THE ENTIRE COURSE OF HIS REPRESENTATION OF MR. HARICH, BUT MR. HARICH WAS NEVER INFORMED, AND THE UNDISCLOSED CONFLICT OF INTEREST REQUIRES THAT APPELLANT'S CAPITAL CONVICTION AND SENTENCE BE VACATED.

A. MR. PEARL WAS A DULY CONSTITUTED DEPUTY SHERIFF IN MARION COUNTY	16
B. BY REPRESENTING APPELLANT WHILE SERVING AS AN UNDISCLOSED DEPUTY SHERIFF, MR. PEARL VIOLATED THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND COMMON LAW	21
C. MR. PEARL'S UNDISCLOSED DUAL STATUS VIOLATED THIS COURT'S DISCIPLINARY RULES	25
D. MR. PEARL'S UNDISCLOSED DUAL STATUS IS A <u>PER SE</u> DENIAL OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND CONTRAVENED THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	27
E. DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	31

ARGUMENT II 32

EVEN IF MR. PEARL WERE AN HONORARY DEPUTY SHERIFF, HE HAD A CONFLICT OF INTEREST WHEN HE REPRESENTED MR. HARICH BECAUSE HE WAS BEHOLDEN TO THE SHERIFF FOR HIS GUN AND RISKED CRIMINAL PROSECUTION IF HE WERE DISCOVERED

ARGUMENT III 37

EVEN IF THE PER SE RULE DOES NOT APPLY, DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE IT ACTUALLY AFFECTED THE TRIAL.

ARGUMENT IV 42

THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO HOLD A HEARING AND TO AFFORD DEFENDANT THE OPPORTUNITY EITHER TO OBTAIN SUBSTITUTE, CONFLICT-FREE COUNSEL OR TO PROCEED PRO SE VIOLATED FLORIDA LAW AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

ARGUMENT V 45

BECAUSE APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST IS BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WHICH COULD NOT HAVE BEEN KNOWN EARLIER, ALTHOUGH DUE DILIGENCE WAS EXERCISED EARLIER, IT IS NOT PROCEDURALLY BARRED.

ARGUMENT VI 48

APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW BECAUSE THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS NOT A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE HIS CLAIM OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Amadeo v. Zant,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1771 (1988)	47
<u>Barham v. United States,</u> 724 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> 467 U.S. 1230 (1984)	28,30
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	30,33
<u>Berry v. Gray,</u> 155 F. Supp. 494 (W.D. Ky. 1957)	29
<u>Black v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 498 (Fla. App. 1989)	44
<u>Bova v. State,</u> 410 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. App. 1982)	32
<u>Chiles v. State,</u> 454 So. 2d 726 (Fla. App. 1984)	44
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	28,37,42,47
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 291 (Fla. App. 1985)	31,42
<u>Davis v. Wechsler,</u> 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	47
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	44
<u>Felder v. Casey,</u> 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	47
<u>Glasser v. United States,</u> 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	37
<u>Gryzik v. State,</u> 380 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. App. 1980)	23
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied,</u> 109 S. Ct. 185 (1988)	44

<u>Harich v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	48
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas,</u> 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	27
<u>Howerton v. State,</u> 640 P.2d 566 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982)	30
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 640 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)	30
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	46,47
<u>Morales v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 695 (Fla. App. 1987)	34,35
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. App. 1973)	43
<u>People v. Fife,</u> 392 N.E.2d 1345 (Ill. 1979)	24,29
<u>People v. Kester,</u> 361 N.E.2d 569 (Ill. 1977)	30
<u>People v. Rhodes,</u> 524 P.2d 363 (Cal. 1974)	23,24
<u>People v. Washinston,</u> 461 N.E.2d 393 (Ill. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 1022 (1984)	24,27,28,29
<u>Ramer v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Reed v. Ross,</u> 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	47
<u>Skelton v. State,</u> 672 P.2d 671 (Okla. Crim. App. 1983)	30
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 542 (Fla. App. 1984)	44
<u>Solina v. United States,</u> 709 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1983)	29,35,36

State ex rel. Smith v. Jorandby, 498 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1986)	22
<u>State v. Crockett</u> , 419 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. 1967)	24,29
State v. <u>Dinwiddie</u> , 237 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. 1951)	19,25
<u>State v. Douse</u> , 448 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. App. 1984)	31
<u>State v. Sarmiento</u> , 397 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1981)	31
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1986)	48
<u>Strickland v. Washinston</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	28,37
<u>Szell v. Lamar</u> , 414 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	32
United States ex rel. Miller v. Meyers, 253 F. Supp. 55 (E.D. Pa. 1966)	30
<u>United States v. Cancilla</u> , 725 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1984)	29,36,37
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	29
<u>United States v. Winkle</u> , 722 F.2d 605 (10th Cir. 1983)	42
Westbrook v. Zant, 704 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1983)	28
<u>Wilkerson v. Butterworth</u> , 492 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	32
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 768 (Fla. App. 1983)	43
Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel <u>Wagering</u> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	32
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	42,47

Worthen v. State.	
715 P.2d 81 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986)	30
Zurita v. United States.	
410 F.2d 477 (7th Cir. 1969)	29

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 30.09(4) (d)(f)	18/19
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 454.18	22.31
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 790.01(2)	19.34
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 790.02	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 790.05	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 817.03	20.34
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 839.13	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 839.25	20.34
Fla. Stat. Ann. sec. 843.08	20.34
Fla. Const. art. I. sec. 16	31
Fla. Const. art. 11. sec. 5(a)	22.31
